ORDINANCE NO. 90-46

An Ordinance making supplemental appropriations for certain corporate purposes for the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois, for the fiscal year commencing on the 1st day of May, A.D., 1990, and ending on the 30th day of April, A.D., 1991.

WHEREAS, the Village of Chatham has fund balances which were available when the annual appropriation ordinance was adopted, but which were not appropriated at that time; and

WHEREAS, the publication, notice and public hearing requirements of Section 8-2-6 of the Illinois Municipal Code do not apply to supplemental appropriations;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, SANGAMON COUNTY, ILLINOIS:

SECTION 1. That the amounts hereinafter set forth, or so much thereof as may be authorized by law, as may be needed and the same is hereby appropriated for the corporate purposes of the Village of Chatham, Illinois, to defray necessary expenses and liabilities of said Village of Chatham, as hereinafter specified for the fiscal year commencing the 1st day of May, A.D., 1990, and ending the 30th day of April, A.D., 1991.

SECTION 2. The amount appropriated for each object and purpose, which is in addition to any amount previously appropriated for each said object and purpose, is as follows:

- I. From the General Fund for storm sewer construction \$31,000
- II. From the Police Pension Fund for payments into the Police Pension Fund - 9,523

SUMMARY

Total supplemental appropriations for the fiscal year ending April 30, 1991: \$40,523

SECTION 3. <u>Partial invalidity</u>. If any section, subdivision or sentence of this Ordinance is for any reason held invalid or to be unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion of this Ordinance.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and publication as approved by law.

ADOPTED this _____ day of November, A.D., 1990, pursuant to roll call and votes as follows:

AYES: <u>4</u> NAYES: <u>0</u> ABSENT: <u>2</u>

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 2944 day of november, a.d., 1990. PUBLISHED THIS 2200 day of november, 1990.

CARL D. OBLINGER, PRESIDENT

ATTEST:

ROSE M. MILLER, CLERK